
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 6 April 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  

There is no public access from any other entrances of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Connolly, Andrews and T Judge 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Summary Review of a Premises Licence - Queens Hotel, 

Sedgeford Road, Harpurhey, Manchester, M40 8QU 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed.  
 

5 - 68 

 
5.   Summary Review of a Premises Licence - The Vine, 

Glendower Drive, Manchester, M40 7TD 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

69 - 200 

 
6.   Temporary Event Notice - Empire House Manchester, 2 

Empire Street, Manchester, M3 1JA 
Report to follow. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 29 March 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 06 April 2023 
 
Subject: Queens Hote
[...]
ffences, these investigations were at an early stage and 
if information from the hearing was made public this may prejudice the investigations.  The MEN 
opposed the application and told the Committee that the incidents were already in the public domain 
and further information could be redacted to prevent damage to the investigation. 
 
The Committee decided it would be in the public interest to exclude the public from the hearing 
under Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 ( Hearings ) Regulations 2005 as there was a 
possibility that representations made and evidence presented would prejudice the ongoing police 
investigations . The public would not be excluded from the part of the hearing when the decision was 
announced to the parties. 
 
Decision: To suspend the licence pending the review of the licence on 6 April 2023. 
 
Reasons: The Committee carefully considered the content of the report and the oral representations 
of both parties .  The Committee heard evidence from GMP that members of management from the 
Queens Hotel had been onvolved in a violent incident on 12 March 2023 which occured in the 
vicinity of a different premises.  The Committee heard that the investigation is at a very early stage 
and GMP have real concerns that there would be reprisals if the premises was to remain open 
pending the review.  Based on the information available the Committee shares the concerns of GMP 
and considers that if the premises was to remain open that would put at risk the safety of the 
management and staff of the Queens Hotel, the patrons and also other members of the community.   
Therefore the Committee consider it appropriate to suspend the licence pending the review hearing 
on 6 April . 
 
Regards 
 

 
 

 
Principal Solicitor 
Regulatory and Enforcement Services (Legal) 
Neighbourhood Services Group 
 

 
 

 

Page 33

Item 4Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Item 4Appendix 5,
By virtue of para
[...]
 fide entertained by him at his own 

expense, or the consumption of alcohol by persons so supplied; or the supply 

of alcohol for consumption on the premises to persons employed there for the 

purposes of the business carried on by the holder of the licence, or the 

consumption of liquor so supplied, if the liquor is supplied at the expense of 

their employer or of the person carrying on or in charge of the business on the 

premises. 

2. CCTV shall be installed and maintained at the premises. 

3. Known offenders or drug dealers will not be permitted on the licensed premises. 

4. CCTV cameras shall be located within the premises to cover all public areas 

including all entrances and exits. The system shall record clear images permitting the 

identification of individuals. The CCTV system shall be able to capture a minimum of 

24 frames per second and all recorded footage shall be securely retained for a 

minimum of 28 days. The CCTV system shall operate at all times while the premises 

are open for licensable activities. All equipment shall have a constant and accurate 

time and date generation. The CCTV system shall be fitted with security functions to 

prevent recordings being tampered with, i.e. password protected. There shall be 

members of trained staff at the premises during operating hours able to provide 

viewable copies on request to police or authorised local authority officers as soon as 

is reasonably practicable in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 (or any 

replacement legislation). 

5. All emergency exits shall be maintained and clear of obstruction both inside and 

outside at all times. 

6. Management and staff shall ensure glasses are collected regularly from all aspects of 

the premises. 

7. All windows and doors shall be kept closed after 2200 save for access and egress. 

8. Anyone who appears to be under the age of 18 and who is attempting to buy alcohol 

shall be required to produce photographic proof of age s
[...]
ctv you may be able to 
help with weather any of the excluded people were the gunmen who discharged the 
firearms and used other weapons will you take this email as a formal request for the 
officers to be made available to give evidence at the hearing In the interest of justice 
Thanks  
 
Sent from my iPad 

Page 53

Item 4Appendix 8,



Emails forwarded to the Premises Licensing Team by   on 22/03/23 
 
MARCH 2023 
 
From:   <  
Sent: 22 March 2023 10:33 
To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: Fwd: Queens hotel monsall 
  
Hi Chloe I don’t know what to do with these emails so I am sending you copies for your 
files and for the committee  
Thanks   
 
Sent from my iPad 
 
From:   <  
Date: 21 March 2023 at 20:41:37 GMT 
To: James Mullin <James.Mullin@gmp.police.uk> 
Subject: Re: Queens hotel monsall 
 
Hi James i will assume you are aware of what’s happened at the queens hotel when we 
Implemented the exclusion of the people that were deemed not suitable patrons they did 
not want to be excluded and what has happened is a direct result of the there exclusion 
Because of this we have been called in front of the licensing committee on the 6/04/23 
At manchester town hall extension at 10am as the customers being excluded was as a 
result of the local community policing team’s request we need the officers from the team 
to give evidence to the committee on who these people were and why the team felt that 
they should be excluded as this may give the committee some help considering there 
decision on the future of the pubs license and also if you view the cctv you may be able to 
help with weather any of the excluded people were the gunmen who discharged the 
firearms and used other weapons will you take this email as a formal request for the 
officers to be made available to give evidence at the hearing 
In the interest of justice 
Thanks  
 
Sent from my iPad 
 
On 11 Mar 2023, at 14:58, James Mullin <James.Mullin@gmp.police.uk> wrote
[...]
 to one or more criminal offences for which a person who has 
attained the age of eighteen and has no previous convictions could reasonably be 
expected to be sentenced to imprisonment for a term of three years or more; or 
- conduct that amounts to one or more criminal offences and involves the use of 
violence, results in substantial financial gain or is conduct by a large number of 

Page 86

Item 5Appendix 2,



persons in pursuit of a common purpose. 
Serious disorder is not defined in legislation, and so bears its ordinary English 
meaning. 
 
2. Briefly describe the circumstances giving rise to the opinion that the above 
premises are associated with serious crime, serious disorder, or both. 
 
 

Page 87

Item 5Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Item 5Appendix 3,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



www.manchester.gov.uk/licensing 

 
From: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Sent: 18 March 2023 12:59 
To:  
Cc:  GMP Licensing 
<centrallicensing@gmp.police.uk> 
Subject: Notice of hearing decision and interim steps to be taken following summary review – 
The Vine – ref 286431/HH1 
  
Dear Sir / Madam  
  
The Licensing Act 2003 (Summary Review of Premises licences) Regulations 2007  
 
Notice of decision re interim steps to be taken with regard to the Summary Review of a 

Premises Licence 
  
Following consideration by the Licensing Sub-committee on 15/03/2023, I write to formally 
advise you of the sub-committee’s decision regarding:  
  

The Vine  
Glendower Drive  
Manchester  
M40 7TD  

  
 
The decisions and reasons were communicated verbally to the premises licence holder 
following the hearing.  
   
Item 5   The Vine  
   
GMP made an application to the exclude the public from the hearing on the grounds that there 
were ongoing investigations into multiple serious offences, these investigations were at an 
early stage and if information from the hearing was made public this may prejudice the 
investigations.  The MEN opposed the application and told the Committee that the incidents 
were already in the public domain and further information could be redacted to prevent 
damage to the investigation.  
   
The Committee decided it would be in the public interest to exclude the public from the hearing 
under Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 as there was a 
possibility that representations made and evidence presented would prejudice the ongoing 
police investigations . The public would not be excluded from the part of the hearing when the 
decision was announced to the parties.  
   
Decision:  
   
To suspend the licence pending the review hearing on 6 April 2023.  
   
Reasons:  
   
The Committee carefully considered the content of the report and the oral representations of 
both parties.  The Committee took into account the fact that a serious incident involving 
serious violence had occurred in the outside area of the premises and potentially began inside 
the premises. The Committee heard that GMP were at a very early stage of a number of 
investigations into serious offences arising from the incident which took place on 12 March 

Page 97

Item 5Appendix 4,



www.manchester.gov.uk/licensing 

2023.  The Committee also heard that the CCTV which had not been secured was removed 
from the premises with no credible explanation being offered by the management as to how 
and when that had occurred. The Committee also heard that pool cues had been removed 
from the premises potentially to be used as weapons in the disorder which occurred outside 
the premises and that a member of staff had gone out to retrieve the pool cues and yet no 
phone calls had been to GMP from the staff or management of the premises to report the 
incident.  
   
The Committee heard that GMP had a real fear that if the premises were to
[...]
ce of tranquillity and peace. We begin to enjoy the silence and 

assurances that allow us to sleep peacefully throughout the night hours. 

 

This brings my representation to a conclusion. 

 

 

all information I have submitted is true and correct.  

 

 

  
 

 

 

DATED: 28 March 2023  

 

 

 

Page 124

Item 5Appendix 9,



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Item 5Appendix 10,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 137

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 138

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 139

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 140

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 141

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 142

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 143

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 144

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 145

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 146

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 147

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 148

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 149

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 150

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 151

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 152

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 153

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 154

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 155

Item 5Appendix 11,



P
age 156

Item
 5

A
ppendix 11,



Page 157

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 158

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 159

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 160

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 161

Item 5Appendix 11,



P
age 162

Item
 5

A
ppendix 11,



Page 163

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 164

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 165

Item 5Appendix 11,



Page 166

Item 5Appendix 11,



P
age 167

Item
 5

A
ppendix 11,



Page 168

Item 5Appendix 11,



Document is Restricted

Page 169

Item 5Appendix 12,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Summary Review of a Premises Licence - Queens Hotel, Sedgeford Road, Harpurhey, Manchester, M40 8QU
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Application - REDACTED
	Appendix 2 - Application - UNREDACTED
	Appendix 3 - Interim Steps Decision - REDACTED
	Appendix 3 - Interim Steps Decision - UNREDACTED
	Appendix 4 - Current licence - REDACTED
	Appendix 4 - Current licence - UNREDACTED
	Appendix 5 - Additional Evidence - REDACTED
	Appendix 5 - Additional Evidence - UNREDACTED

	5 Summary Review of a Premises Licence - The Vine, Glendower Drive, Manchester, M40 7TD
	Appendix 1 - GIS map and photo - publish
	Appendix 2 - application - publish
	Appendix 2 - application - do not publish
	Appendix 3 - interim steps decision - publish
	Appendix 3 - interim steps decision - do not publish
	Appendix 4 - current licence - publish
	Appendix 4 - current licence - do not publish
	Appendix 5 - RES1 representation redacted - publish
	Appendix 5 - RES 1 representation & correspondence - unredacted - do not publish
	Appendix 6 - applicant bundle letters of support - publish
	Appendix 6 - applicant bundle letters of support - do not publish






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 April 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 6 April 2023 
 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Connolly and T Judge 
  
 
LACHP/23/17. Summary Review of a Premises Licence - Queens Hotel, 

Sedgeford Road, Harpurhey, Manchester, M40 8QU  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Head of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing.  The Hearing Panel also considered the written papers of the parties 
submitted and the oral representations of the parties who attended as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
The Greater Manchester Police (GMP) representative addressed the Hearing Panel 
and requested that the Hearing Panel agree to the request for the exclusion of the 
public, for the reason that there is an ongoing serious crime investigation relating to 
the premises. The GMP representative stated that having the hearing in public may 
prejudice the ongoing investigation. 
  
The Chair invited views of those present at the hearing. 
  
In response, the Manchester Evening News representative observing the 
proceedings stated that the incidents are already in the public domain and further 
information could be redacted to prevent prejudice to the investigation.  
  
The GMP representative added that the latest bundle issued by GMP had been 
confidential and unavailable for the public to see and that these papers would be 
referred to at the hearing today, therefore these papers were intrinsically linked to the 
decision to exclude the public. 
  
The legal advisor to the Hearing Panel confirmed with GMP that the investigations 
were ongoing. 
  
The Hearing Panel requested all parties and public to leave the meeting room and 
deliberated in private. All parties and public were readmitted to the meeting room and 
a proposal to exclude the press and public was agreed on the basis that it would be 
in the public interest to exclude the public under Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, as there was a possibility that the representations 
made, and evidence presented would prejudice the ongoing police investigations.  
  
Following the exclusion of the public, GMP made a further request under Regulation 
14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, to exclude the partner of 
the PLH and DPS of The Queen’s Hotel on the grounds that he is a current live 
suspect in ongoing investigations and any questions he may answer today may 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 April 2023 

constitute an unofficial PACE interview, potentially leading him to incriminate himself 
with any answers gave. 
  
Mrs Flint’s partner addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that his partner, DPS and 
PLH of The Queen’s Hotel, is the current licensee and she has not been charged with 
any criminal activity, therefore, Mrs Flint would not be in the best position to answer 
any questions regarding incidents linked to the Summary Review hearing. 
Furthermore, he stated that they had prepared their statement together and agreed 
that he would present the case for The Queen’s Hotel, adding that Mrs Flint would 
not be in the best position to take on the process of the hearing. In addition, he 
confirmed that they had no legal representative and therefore could not rely on 
anyone else at the hearing. 
  
The Hearing Panel requested that all non-excluded parties to the hearing leave the 
meeting room and deliberated in private. All non-excluded parties were readmitted to 
the meeting room and a proposal to exclude Mrs Flint’s partner was refused on the 
grounds of natural justice, that Mrs Flint’s partner is involved in the incident leading to 
the Summary Review and to enable him to support his partner, Mrs Flint. Mrs Flint’s 
partner was verbally warned to be mindful when giving his statement and answers at 
the hearing so as not to incriminate himself. 
  
The Chair followed the hearing procedure and invited presentations from the parties 
present and in doing so questions were asked by the panel. 
  
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel considered the serious nature of the incident 
involving serious violence, albeit at a different premises. The panel was in agreement 
with GMP’s concerns of threats to life and that if the premises was to remain open, 
there was a strong possibility of reprisals and further violence. The panel were not 
satisfied that staff, patrons and members of the public/community would be safe from 
possible reprisals if the premises retained their licence. The Hearing Panel were 
satisfied that two of the 4 Licensing Objectives, namely “Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder” and “Public Safety” could not be upheld due to the above issues. 
  
Decision 
  
To revoke the licence  
  
Interim Steps Review 
  
The Hearing Panel invited both parties to present their views on the Interim Steps 
and measures that they felt should be taken. 
  
The legal advisor to the Hearing Panel informed Mrs Flint and her partner that that 
they would have a 21 day period to appeal the revocation decision with a Magistrate. 
  
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel considered that the suspension put in place 
at the Interim Steps hearing should remain in place for the reasons given for the 
Summary Review decision, in that, it would be unwise to have revoked the licence to 
cease trading due to serious public safety and threats to life concerns and then lift 
any suspension put in place to cease trading. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 April 2023 

  
Interim Steps Decision 
  
To retain the Interim Steps decision to suspend the licence. 
 
LACHP/23/18. Summary Review of a Premises Licence - The Vine, 

Glendower Drive, Manchester, M40 7TD  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Head of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing.  The Hearing Panel also considered the written papers of the parties 
submitted and the oral representations of the parties who attended as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
The Greater Manchester Police (GMP) representative addressed the Hearing Panel 
and stated that the premises had their current licence since 2005. The PLH was Mr 
Andrew Mitchell and the premises had a newly appointed DPS following the incident 
leading to the review. The incident was a violent disturbance on Glendower Drive, 
outside The Vine pub. A firearm was discharged, a car was driven towards people 
and knives were used in the incident. During the events, 3 males left the premises 
armed with pool cues and a member of staff followed them to retrieve the pool cues. 
Meanwhile, the CCTV system behind the bar was removed. No explanation has been 
given to GMP on how, or why this happened or who removed the system. This is a 
serious concern to GMP. 
  
Chris Grunert, the representative for The Vine addressed the Hearing Panel and 
apologised for Mr Mitchell’s absence, stating that he had a holiday booked prior to 
the hearing and was away. Mr Mitchell’s proxy was available to answer any 
operational question, should there be any need. Providing known details of the 
incident, the representative stated that the previous DPS, Mr Kevin Upton, was on 
the premises with his sister when the disturbance occurred. Mr Upton left to go to a 
cash and carry and returned at approximately 2:15pm to find a 4x4 blocking the car 
park and males arguing on site. Mr Upton checked the inside of the premises and 
made the decision to close the pub. Prior to this, 3 males had been on the premises, 
had been served with drinks and then left with pool cues. Mr Upton’s sister then left 
the premises to retrieve the pool cues and at was at this point that the CCTV system 
was taken. Mr Mitchell and GMP both concur that no violence occurred within The 
Vine during the incident. There were 30+ patrons on the premises at the time and 
there was no explanation of how the CCTV system was removed. The representative 
agreed that it was disturbing that this happened, stating that Mr Upton either doesn’t 
know or was hiding something. Either way, the representative stated that this was not 
satisfactory and confirmed that this informed the decision to remove Mr Upton from 
his position with no intention of him returning to his previous post. If Mr Upton had 
been intimidating into hiding information, he had been given opportunities to inform 
the PLH and GMP. Regarding ongoing operations at The Vine, the representative 
confirmed that the premises wished to continue trading with the updated CCTV 
system (images provided showed a locked area containing a locked box housing the 
system) and confirmed that this would also back up to an offsite “internet cloud.” 
Furthermore, Mr Mitchell as the PLH does not condone any code of silence and has 
always assisted GMP and, with the removal of Mr Upton, the updated CCTV system 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 April 2023 

and lock up in place and a period of calm following the Interim Steps suspension 
decision, hoped that the premises could now continue trading. 
  
In responding to questions from the Hearing Panel, the representative stated that the 
CCTV removal could only have been advantageous to someone up to no good and 
involved in the incident, that the call to the police was not made by Mr Upton and 
confirmed that only management staff would have access to the new CCTV system 
and lock up. 
  
In summing up, the representative for The Vine stated that they were grateful to GMP 
for working with the premises. 
  
GMP summed up by stating that they were in agreement with the new operations at 
The Vine and requested that the Hearing Panel took this into consideration. 
  
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel considered the serious nature of the incident 
involving serious violence but noted that the premises had made amendments to 
their CCTV in that it would now not be able to be removed, plus the system was now 
backed up online. Furthermore, the Hearing Panel noted that the previous DPS had 
been removed and a new member swiftly brought in as a replacement. The Hearing 
Panel also took note of GMP’s comments regarding their agreement with the new 
operations. 
  
Decision 
  
To amend the licence conditions by amending Annex 3, condition 1 to the following: 
  
g.  The hard disk upon which data/images are stored from the premises' CCTV 
system shall be stored in a secure manner and accessible by key ( physical, 
electronic or combination code ) only. 
  
h. The CCTV system shall, subject to the premises' internet connection, have offsite 
storage via the cloud. 
  
Interim Steps Review 
  
The Hearing Panel invited both parties to present their views on the Interim Steps 
and measures that they felt should be taken. 
  
The representative for The Vine stated that logic suggested that the suspension was 
no longer necessary, due to the Hearing Panel now being satisfied with the updated 
operations and requested that the suspension be lifted. 
  
GMP agreed that the suspension was no longer necessary. 
  
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel considered that the suspension put in place 
at the Interim Steps hearing was no longer necessary as they were satisfied that the 
updated conditions would address the previous concern over the CCTV system and 
the management of this. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 April 2023 

Interim Steps Decision 
  
To remove the Interim Steps decision and lift the suspension on the licence. 
 
 
 


